
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 

Alphonse, Boulton, Clark, Cooke, Copland, Farquhar, Lawrence, Macdonald, Radley, 
Tissera and Thomson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 10 January 2024 

 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE are 

requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 

THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM. 

 

 MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

 1.1. Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
connections   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 4.1. Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 

7 December 2023 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 5.1. Committee Planner  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 6.1. Referral from Council on 14 December 2023 - Aberdeen Planning Guidance 
- Energy Transition Zone Draft Masterplan Consultation responses - 

COM/23/382  (Pages 19 - 300) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 

 

 7.1. Detailed Planning Permission for the Change of use from class 4 (office) to 

class 7 (guest house)
[...]
 determine whether a motion or 

amendment is competent and may seek advice from officers in this regard. With the 

foregoing in mind the Convener has agreed to the formalisation of a procedure 

whereby any Member wishing to move against the officer recommendation on an 

application in a Committee report will be required to state clearly the relevant 

development plan policy(ies) and/or other material planning consideration(s) that form 

the basis of the motion against the recommendation and also explain why it is believed 

the application should be approved or refused on that basis. The Convener will usually 

call a short recess for discussion between officers and Members putting forward an 

alternative to the recommendation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 December 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McRae, 

Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Clark, 
Cooke, Copland, Farquhar, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Alphonse), 
Lawrence, Macdonald, Malik (as substitute for Councillor Tissera), Radley and 

Thomson. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
  

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 2 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
1.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting on 2 November 

2023, for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE (VISITS) OF 8 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of the Planning Development 

Management Committee (visits) minute of 8 November 2023, for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record.   
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 
 The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers highlight in the planner, if a planning application had been 

to the Pre Application Forum or subject to a Pre-Determination Hearing before 
coming to Planning Development Management Committee; and 

(ii) to note the planner.   

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=8542&Ver=4


2 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
26 RUBISLAW DEN NORTH ABERDEEN - DETAILED PLANNING PERMISSION - 

230655 
 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of a single storey 
extension, formation of patio, external steps, window/door replacement to rear; and 
installation of two new gates to front at 26 Rubislaw Den North Aberdeen, be approved 

subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Conditions 
 
(01)  DURATION OF PERMISSION 

 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration 

of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the 
expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 

Reason – In accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act. 

 
(02)  TREE PROTECTION 

 

No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall commence unless 
a tree protection plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 

authority. Tree protection measures shall be shown on a layout plan accompanied by 
descriptive text and shall include:  
 

(a) The location of the trees to be reta
[...]
ENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
 

The Committee then heard from James Halliday, owner of a neighbouring property, who 
spoke against the application and asked that the application be refused. 
 

The Committee then heard from George Stewart, applicant, who spoke in support of the 
application. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally. 

 
 
8 ALBURY MANSIONS ABERDEEN - 231157 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to 
Short Term Let accommodation (sui generis) with maximum occupancy of 4 people 
(Retrospective) at 8 Albury Mansions Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following 

conditions:- 
 
Conditions 
 

(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 

 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration 

of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the 
expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 

Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act. 

 
(2) TIME LIMIT FOR SHORT-TERM LET USE 

 

The hereby approved use of the property as Short-Term Let accommodation shall expire 
5 years following the date of the grant of permission as stated on this notice, unless a 

further planning permission has been granted for continued use of the property as Short-
Term Let accommodation in the meantime. Should no further planning permission be 
granted then the property shall revert to mainstream residential use as a flat after the 

aforementioned 5-year period. 
 

Reason: In order to allow the local housing need and demand situation and the local 
economic benefits derived from the use of the property as a Short Term Let to be 
reassessed in 5 years’ time, to ensure that the loss of the property as residential 

accommodation would remain compliant with Policy 30 of NPF4. 
 

Page 11



6 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
The Committee heard from Samuel Smith, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 

application and answered various questions from Members. 
 
The Committee then heard from Aileen Taylor and David Robertson, who both spoke 

against the proposed application and objected to the application. 
 

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 
That the application be approved conditionally in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
Councillor Boulton moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Farquhar:- 

That the application be refused for the following reasons. 
 

1. The use of the property as a Short Term Let (STL) had a significant detrimental 

impact on the amenity of the immediate neighbouring residential properties within 
the application building beyond what would typically be expected if it were to be 

used as mainstream residential accommodation. This would be contrary to Policy 
H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) 2023 
and Policy 30 (Tourism) paragraph e(1) of National Planning Framework 4.  It was 

considered that the location of the proposal as an STL as a tourism use was not 
within the city centre or land allocated to tourism related use which was a 

requirement of Policy VC2 of the ALDP 2023. 
 

2. The proposal which was also identified as having the possibility to cause harm to 

the existing residents in the residential area was not considered to have met the 
locational requirements and was therefore contrary to policy VC2 (Tourism and 

Culture) of the ALDP 2023. 
 
On a division, there voted – for the motion (8) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 

Councillors Cooke, Copland, Henrickson, Macdonald, Malik and Radley – for the 
amendment (5) – Councillors Boulton, Clark, Farquhar, Lawrence and Thomson. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion and therefore approve 
[...]
 (Quality Placemaking) of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan in that the design, scale, and prominent siting of the shed would adversely 
affect the character, visual amenity and landscape setting of the residential 

building to which it relates. 
 

On a division, there voted – for the motion (3) – the Convener and Councillors Copland 
and Macdonald – for the amendment (10) – the Vice Convener and Councillors Boulton, 
Cooke, Clark, Farquhar, Henrickson, Lawrence, Malik, Radley and Thomson. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment and therefore refuse the application. 
 
 

 
 

Page 13



8 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
REPRESENTATION PROCEDURE - GOV/23/317 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which provided an update on the operation of the representation procedure 

which was approved by Planning Development Management Committee (PDMC) on 3 
November 2022 and sought  approval for the procedure to be updated as outlined at 3.2 

of the report.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) notes how the representation procedure had operated since December 2022; 

(b) approves the updated Procedure and Guidance notes at Appendix 1; 
(c) notes that the updated Procedure and Guidance notes would take effect from after 

today’s meeting and would apply to all future Planning Development Management 

Committees;  
(d) instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to keep the Procedure and 

Guidance notes under review and to make any minor amendments which were 
deemed necessary; and  

(e) instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report back to the 

Committee after 12 months if any material changes were required to the 
Procedure and/or Guidance notes.  

 
The Committee heard from Fiona Closs, Solicitor, who spoke in furtherance of the report 
and answered questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) t
[...]
works including 

access road

Gavin Clark Strategic Place 

Planning 

Place 1

693 George Street - 

231018

To approve or refuse the application for change of use 

from Class 1A to hot-food takeaway

Alex Ferguson Strategic Place 

Planning

Place 1

APG: Health Impact 

Assessments 

To ask to consult Donna Laing Strategic Place 

Planning 

Place 5

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



 

COUNCIL  
 

14 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 
ABERDEEN PLANNING GUIDANCE - ENERGY TRANSITION ZONE DRAFT 
MASTERPLAN CONSULTATION RESPONSES - COM/23/382 

 

With reference to Article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 11 September 2023, the 

Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning which 
presented an updated Energy Transition Zone Masterplan, which took into account 
the findings of the eight week public consultation, and sought agreement on the 

document becoming Aberdeen Planning Guidance to support the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2023. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council - 

(a) note the consultation responses received, and agree the changes proposed by 
officers to the Draft Energy Transition Zone Masterplan (Appendix 2); and 

(b) agree the content of the Energy Transition Zone Masterplan 2023, as amended, 
(Appendix 1) as non-statutory Aberdeen Planning Guidance to support the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023. 

 
The Council resolved:- 

(i) to suspend Standing Order 42.1; and 
(ii) to refer the report to the Planning Development Management Committee on 18 

January 2024.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Planning Development Management Committee 

DATE 18 January 2024 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen Planning Guidance - Energy Transition Zone 
Draft Masterplan Consultation responses 

REPORT NUMBER COM/23/382 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 

CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne 

REPORT AUTHOR Laura Robertson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 21 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents an updated Energy Transition Zone Masterplan, taking into 

account the findings of the eight week public consultation, and seeks 
agreement on the document becoming Aberdeen Planning Guidance to support 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Council:  
 
2.1 Note the consultation responses received, and agree the changes proposed by 

officers to the Draft Energy Transition Zone Masterplan (Appendix 2). 
 
2.2 Agree the content of the Energy Transition Zone Masterplan 2023, as amended, 

(Appendix 1) as non-statutory Aberdeen Planning Guidance to support the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023. 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
3.1 The Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) 2023 was adopted on 16 June 

2023. The ALDP 2023 contains Policy B5 - Energy Transition Zone, which 
identifies three areas of land allocated as OP56 (St Fittick’s Park), OP61 
(Doonies) and OP62 (Bay of Nigg / Gregness). The ALDP 2023 sets out that 
OP56 and OP61 will support renewable energy transition related industries in 
association with Aberdeen South Harbour, while OP62 largely relates to the 
Aberdeen South Harbour expansion. The ALDP 2023 also highlights the need 
for a joint Masterplan for all three of the sites. This is what the Energy Transition 
Zone (ETZ) Masterplan seeks to do, with the intention of becoming adopted by 
Aberdeen City Council as non-statutory Aberdeen Planning Guidance (APG).  
If adopted as APG, the Masterplan will be used by the Planning Authority in 
assessing any development proposals on the aforementioned sites. The ETZ 
Masterplan has been prepared by a consultant team on behalf of ETZ Ltd. 

 

Page 21



 

 
 

3.2  On 29 June 2023, the Draft ETZ Masterplan was reported to the Planning 
Development Management Committee to seek agreement for officers to carry 
out public consultation on the document.  

 
The Committee agreed to: 
 
- Endorse the content of the Draft Energy Transition Zone (ETZ) Masterplan; 
- Instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to, subject to any minor 

drafting changes, publish the Draft ETZ Masterplan for an eight week period 
instead of six weeks of non statutory public consultation;  

- Instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the outcomes 
of the public consultation and any proposed revisions to the Draft ETZ 
Masterplan to a subsequent Planning Development Management 
Committee within the next six months. 

 
3.3 At Planning Development Management Committee on 21 September 2023, the 

following resolution of Full Council, of 11 September 2023, was submitted for 
consideration:  

 
“To recommend to the Planning Development Management Committee that 
any future reports of the Energy Transition Zone (ETZ) Masterplan be reported 
to the earliest appropriate meeting of Full Council.”  
 
Committee resolved, following a division, to approve the resolution, and 
therefore agreed that any future reports on the ETZ Masterplan be reported to 
the earliest appropriate meeting of Full Council, hence the purpose of this 
report. 

 
3.4 Appendix 1 contains the updated Energy Transition Zone Masterplan in a ‘red 

text edit’ version, whereby suggested changes to the previously considered 
document are highlighted in red for ease of reference. This red text, if the 
content is agreed, would be altered to black for final publication.  A summary of 
the representations received, officers’ responses to these representations, and 
details of any resulting action as a result of the consultation are contained in 
Appendix 2.  Appendix 3 is the Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA). Due 
their volume, full, un-summarised copies of representations are available in the 
members’ share point site. 

 
Background and the Draft Masterplan  

 
3.5 The ETZ Masterplan (Appendix 1) has been prepared in accordance with the 

Council’s ‘Aberdeen Placemakin
[...]
posals are acceptable, despite some minor tension with Policy 3 
(Biodiversity) of NPF4. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
 (01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 
years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the expiration of the 
3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 act. 
 
 

Page 308



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Planning Development Management  
DATE 18 January 2024  
EXEMPT No  
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Draft Aberdeen Planning Guidance: Short-term Lets 
REPORT NUMBER PLA/24/013 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie  
CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne  
REPORT AUTHOR David Berry  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 5 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report presents draft Aberdeen Planning Guidance on Short-term Lets 

(Appendix 1). The report seeks approval to undertake public consultation on 
the draft document, with the results of the consultation and any revisions to it 

to be reported back to the Planning Development Management Committee for 
approval within six months of the end of the consultation period.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Approve the content of the draft Aberdeen Planning Guidance on Short-term 

Lets (Appendix 1) and instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to, 
subject to any minor drafting changes, publish it for a six-week period of public 

consultation; and 
 
2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to report the results of the 

public consultation and any proposed revisions to the draft Aberdeen Planning 
Guidance to a subsequent Planning Development Management Committee 

within six months of the end of the consultation period.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 Members will recall that the new Local Development Plan 2023 was formally 

adopted on 19 June 2023. The Local Development Plan fo
[...]
outweighed by the local economic 

benefits of short-term letting. The draft Aberdeen Planning Guidance provides 
clarification on the local factors that the Council will take into account when 

assessing planning applications for short-term lets. It aims to ensure that 
proposals for short-term lets are assessed with a focus on local amenity, 
neighbourhood character and cumulative impact. The document will help 

applicants, planning officers and other stakeholders and will ensure a 
consistent approach to decision making. 

 
3.6 Subject to Member approval, a six-week period of public consultation will be 

undertaken on the draft Aberdeen Planning Guidance. The draft document will 

be made available for inspection online and in Marischal College. The  
consultation will be publicised through means such as the Local Development 

Plan newsletter and the Council’s website and social media platforms.  
Notification of the consultation will also be issued by email to potentially 
interested parties such as planning agents. Interested parties will be able to 

submit comments online using the Council’s consultation hub (Citizen Space), 
or by email or post.  

 
3.7 All comments will be reviewed and taken into account to help formulate a final 

version of the Aberdeen Planning Guidance on Short-term Lets, which will be 

reported back to Members for approval at a future meeting of the Planning 
Development Management Committee within six months of the end of the 

consultation period.  
 
 

 
 

 

Page 310



 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as the cost of 
preparing Aberdeen Planning Guidance is met through existing staff time and 

resource budgets. 
 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. The proposed 

Aberdeen Planning Guidance will be a material consideration to inform 
decisions on future planning applications in Aberdeen. 

 
[...]
regime in place to prevent anti-social behaviour and to impose limits in respect of the maximum 

occupancy of the flats or units,  
 

“student accommodation” means residential accommodation which has been built or converted solely for the purpose of being 

provided to students 

 

P
age 327



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 328


	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 7 December 2023 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	6.1 Referral from Council on 14 December 2023 - Aberdeen Planning Guidance - Energy Transition Zone Draft Masterplan Consultation responses - COM/23/382
	COM.23.382 Aberdeen Planning Guidance - Energy Transition Zone Draft Masterplan report
	Appendix 1 Draft Energy Transition Zone Masterplan
	Introduction

	Appendix 2 Public consulation responses to ETZ draft Masterplan
	Appendix 3 Habitat Regulations Assessment
	HRA_ETZ MP_Nov2023v3_final
	Appendix 1 - ETZ MP Screening_final


	7.1 Detailed Planning Permission for the Change of use from class 4 (office) to class 7 (guest house) - 18 Bon Accord Square Aberdeen
	8.1 Draft Aberdeen Planning Guidance: Short-term Lets - PLA/24/013
	Appendix 1 - Draft Short-term Lets APG






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 18 January 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor McRae, 
Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, Boulton, 

Clark, Cooke, Copland, Farquhar, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor 
Radley), Lawrence, Macdonald, Tissera, Thomson (for all items except 4 and 5) 
and Watson (as substitute for Councillor Thomson for items 4 and 5 only) . 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 

here. 
  

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR CONNECTIONS 
 

1. Members were asked to declare any interest or connections.   

 
Councillor Thomson declared an interest in relation to item 6.1 on the agenda, 

Aberdeen Planning Guidance Energy Transition Zone Draft Masterplan Consultation 
Responses.  Councillor Thomson advised that she would leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item and would take no part in the deliberation or determination of 

the report. 
 

Councillor Clark made a transparency statement and advised that in relation to the 
same item, she knew one of the individuals who had requested a deputation to speak at 
Committee.  Councillor Clark did not consider that the nature of her connection 

amounted to an interest that would require her to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 7 DECEMBER 2023 

 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 7 December 

2023, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=9070&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

18 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

to note the committee business planner. 
 
 

In accordance with item 2 of the minute, Councillor Thomson left the 
meeting and was replaced by Councillor Watson for the following two 

items.   
 
 

DEPUTATION REQUESTS FOR ITEM 6.1 - ABERDEEN PLANNING GUIDANCE - 
ENERGY TRANSITION ZONE DRAFT MASTERPLAN CONSULTATION 

RESPONSES 
 
4.  The Committee received deputation requests from Ms Ishbel Shand and Dr 

Jean Boucher in regards to item 6.1 on the agenda, Aberdeen Planning Guidance – 
Energy Transition Zone Draft Masterplan Consultation responses, who both objected to 

the report. 
 
The Committee also received a deputation request from the applicant and the speakers 

were Maggie McGinley, Neil Young and Henry Farrar. 
 
Ms Shand advised that Friends of St Fittick’s Park were firmly opposed to the proposed 

development due to the sacrifice to the park.  Ms Shand explained that they had lodged 
a judicial review and also a petition, however ETZ Ltd had continued to press ahead 

with their plans.  Ms Shand intimated that the proposed development was not in the 
interest of the people of Torry and asked that the Council did not go ahead with 
anything further until the judicial review had completed.   

 
Ms Shand advised that the public had been misled and were assured that temporary 

construction sites would be reinstated but this had not been the case and she felt that 
there had been an erosion of trust between residents in Torry and the Council.   
 

The Committee then heard the deputation from Dr Jean Boucher, Chair of Friends of St 
Fittick’s Park.  Dr Boucher advised that he objected to the proposed masterplan, due to 

various concerns which included humanity and sustainability and asked that no further 
woodland be destroyed.  Dr Boucher intimated that there were plenty of vacant sites in 
Aberdeen where this proposal could be situated and asked that the award winning park 

of St Fittick’s be saved.   
 

The Committee then heard from Maggie McGinley, Neil Young and Henry Farrar, 
applicants.   
 

Ms McGinley explained that (1) they were doing lots of work and had created a jobs 
and skills plan; (2) the approval of the masterplan offered so much opportunity, (3) the 

site was required to provide direct access to the new harbour port and could not be 
provided elsewhere, (4) the Coast Road would be upgraded; and (5) the use of a 
brownfield site would be utilised. 

 



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

18 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

Ms McGinley also indicated that they had carried out five events in regards to the 
proposed masterplan for members of the public and had also undertaken eight weeks 
of consultation, which allowed members of the public to submit any feedback, concerns 

etc.  Ms McGinley intimated that they had listened carefully to the feedback and there 
was a clear focus on minimising the loss of land as well as the restoration of Tullos 

burn.   
 
Ms McGinley also explained that they had a commitment to the local community and 

were committed to revitalising the area with as many new jobs created as possible.   
 

The Committee then asked questions of the deputations and thanked everyone for their 
participation.  
 

 
REFERRAL FROM COUNCIL ON 14 DECEMBER 2023 - ABERDEEN PLANNING 
GUIDANCE - ENERGY TRANSITION ZONE DRAFT MASTERPLAN 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES - COM/23/382 
 

5. With reference to article 4 of the meeting of Council of 14 December 2023, the 

Committee had before it by way of referral, a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which presented an updated Energy Transition Zone Masterplan, 

taking into account the findings of the eight week public consultation, and sought 
agreement on the document becoming Aberdeen Planning Guidance to support the 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee 
(a) note the consultation responses received, and agree the changes proposed by 

officers to the Draft Energy Transition Zone Masterplan (Appendix 2); and 
(b) agree the content of the Energy Transition Zone Masterplan 2023, as amended, 

(Appendix 1) as non-statutory Aberdeen Planning Guidance to support the 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023. 
 

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved:- 
 that the Committee –  
(i) approve the recommendations; 

(ii) note the importance of St Fittick’s Park, the adjacent Tullos Burn and wetlands, 
as highlighted in the report of examination to the Aberdeen Local Development 

Plan 2023 and reflected in the Masterplan; 
(iii) note that the specific site boundary for the maximum developable land at OP56 

had been set out in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 including the 

key constraints; 
(iv) note that any development of the site would be contingent on satisfying the 

specific locational use requirements as set out in the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan OP56 allocation;    



4 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

18 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

(v) note the content of the masterplan setting out the developable area of the site 
including buffer strips and associated mitigation measures, to protect those 
natural assets and improve the burn and the wetlands; and  

(vi) instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to ensure that the exact 
developable area is established and justified through any current or future 

planning application and that any impacts on the burn or wetlands are suitably 
mitigated in line with the report of examination to the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2023. 

 
Councillor Tissera, seconded by Councillor Watson, moved as an amendment:- 

 that the Committee take no action.   
 
On a division, there voted, for the motion (9) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 

Councillors Alphonse, Boulton, Cooke, Copland, Clark, Farquhar and Henrickson – for 
the amendment (4) – Councillors Lawrence, Macdonald, Tissera and Watson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 

 
In terms of Standing Order 34.1, Councillor Watson intimated that he would 
like this matter to be referred to Full Council in order for a final decision to 

be taken. Councillor Watson was supported by Councillors Lawrence, 
Macdonald and Tissera.  The required number to refer an item was five 

therefore Councillor Watson failed to attract the required number and 
therefore the item was not referred to Full Council. 

 

 
 
18 BON ACCORD SQUARE ABERDEEN - 231179 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use from class 
4 (office) to class 7 (guest house) at 18 Bon Accord Square Aberdeen, be approved 
subject to the following condition:- 

 
Condition 

 

(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not 

begun at the expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 

act. 



5 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

18 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
The Committee heard from Gavin Clark, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered questions from Members. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally.   
 
 
DRAFT ABERDEEN PLANNING GUIDANCE: SHORT-TERM LETS - PLA/24/013 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which presented the draft Aberdeen Planning Guidance on Short-term Lets 
(Appendix 1) and sought approval to undertake public consultation on the draft 

document, with the results of the consultation and any revisions to it to be reported 
back to this Committee for approval within six months of the end of the consultation 

period. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) approve the content of the draft Aberdeen Planning Guidance on Short-term Lets 

(Appendix 1) and instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to, subject 

to any minor drafting changes, publish it for a six-week period of public 
consultation; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to report the results of the 
public consultation and any proposed revisions to the draft Aberdeen Planning 
Guidance to a subsequent Planning Development Management Committee 

within six months of the end of the consultation period. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that a training session be organised for Planning Development 
Management Committee Members in relation to Short Term Lets; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- Councillor McRae, Convener  

 
 
 


